
Hardeman, Edwin (MR#  DOB:  Encounter Date: 06/20/2018 

Hardeman, Edwin MRN:  

Office Visit 6/20/2018 
ONCOLOGY 

Provider: Ye, Jeffrey Zheng-Sheng (M.D.) (Hematology) 
Primary diagnosis: HX OF NON-HODGKINS LYMPHOMA 
Reason for Visit: A SCAN 

,o Reason for Visit 
A SCAN 

Proqress Notes _ Ye, Jeffrey Zheng-Sheng (M.D.) (Physician) • Hematology • 6/20/2018 1:36 PM • Signed 

CC: Hx of stage Ill diffuse large B cell lymphoma 

HPI: Edwin Hardeman is a 69 Y male 
Here with wife Mary. 

Doing well; no complaint. No b symptoms 

Recent CT 6/15/2018: NED 

Wt Readings from Last 3 Encounters: 
06/20/18 97.1 kg (214 lb) 
03/02/18 96.2 kg (212 lb) 
11/20/17 95.7 kg (211 lb) 

Diffuse large B-cell lymphoma: 
-Felt non tender lumps on the right neck after Christmas that persisted for several weeks 
-FNA of neck node (1/28/2015): necrotic cells. Core biopsy (2/6/2015): diffuse large B cell lymphoma, 
Ki67 = 80% for the large cells 
-PET (2/20/15): neck node SUVmax = 24; also had hypermetabolic abdominal LNs (peri-pancreatic) 
SUVmax = 1 O; testicular uptake SUV. Testicular ultrasound: large left spermatocele; no testicular mass 
-BMBx negative (2/23/15) 
-R-CHOP x 6 cycles (2/24/2015 to 6/9/2016) 
-received lamicudine for HepB prophylaxis 

Hx of HepB/C and evidence of liver cirrhosis: 
Hx of hepC s/p IFN therapy in 2005 
Viral screening showed hx of HepB exposure (HBsg/Ab-; HBcAb+) 
Liver cirrhosis documented by sonogram. Liver reserve excellent 

Patient Active Problem List: 
HX OF HEPATITIS C 
CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER 
HYPERTENSION 
LEFT BRANCH RETINAL VEIN OCCLUSION 
KNEE PAIN 
SEBORRHEIC KERA TOSIS 
LIPOMA 
BILAT CATARACT 
BILAT OPEN ANGLE GLAUCOMA 
BPH (BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERTROPHY) 
ACTINIC KERA TOSIS 
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Reviewed lab results 

Physical exam: A&O, NAO 
Wt 97.1 kg (214 lb) I BMI 31.60 kg/m2 

Lymph - no palpable adenopathy 
ENT/Eyes/Neck - conjunctivae non-injected; no oral thrush; no JVD; neck supple 
COR - regular rate & rhythm; no murmur; no gallop 
Respiratory - Lungs clear; no rales; no wheezes 
Abdomen - soft, NT ND, no organomegaly or mass 
Skin - intact; no rash 
Neuro - alert; normal gait 
Extremity - no edema or cyanosis 

Basename 
• WBC COUNT 
• HGB 
• HEMATOCRIT 
• PLATE LET COUNT 
• PLATE LETS, MORPHOLOGY 
• PLATELETS,BLD,QL, MAN CT 

Basename 
• CREATININE 

Basename 
• ALT 
• AST 
• ALKALINE PHOSPHATASE 
• BILIRUBIN, TOTAL 
• BILIRUBIN, DIRECT 

Value 
6.9 
15.1 
45.0 
160 

NORMAL 
ADEQUATE 

Date/Time 
05/01/2018 
05/01/2018 
05/01/2018 
05/01/2018 
06/07/2015 
06/07/2015 

Value 
0.89 

Date/Time 
05/01/2018 

Value 
21 
21 
45 
0.7 
0.1 

Date/Time 
05/01/2018 
05/01/2018 
05/01/2018 
05/01/2018 
07/31/2009 

Assessment and Plan: 

Stage Ill DLBCL, ki67 = 80% 
IPI = 2 (age and symptomatic co-morbidity from cirrhosis/marrow effects of hepB/C) 

-NED 
-RTC 6 mo or sooner 
-Order 9-mo CT next visit for March 2019 
-Call for symptoms 

JEFFREY ZHENG-SHENG YE MD 

Staff Note Maz:a_, Kaitlin D (M.A.) (MEDICAL ASSISTANT)• GENERAL_, __ OTH~~: 6/20/2018 _1:3~ P~.:__Si9~~~ 
• HTN - Last BP must be taken in current year and less than 140/90 
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• Has there been a BP documented this year? Yes. Is the last BP taken this year higher than 
139/89? No, BP is in control at this visit. 

BP Readings from Last 3 Encounters: 
03/02/18 130/74 
01/17/18 114/72 
12/03/17 136/84 

• TOBACCO SCREENING- click "Mark as Reviewed" button 
• At each visit or after adding/updating tobacco status 

• PROMPT - Did you address all care gaps on PROMPT? Yes 

Instructions 
' I 

Return in about 6 months (around 12/20/2018). 

After Visit Summary (Automatic Snapshot taken 6/20/2018) 

Additional Documentation 
Vitals: 

SmartForms: 

Wt 97.1 kg (214 lb) BMI 31.60 kg/m2 BSA 2.17 m2 

NCAL AMB MA ROOMING• NCAL AMB MA INTERPRETER NEEDED• 

NCAL AMB MA EXERCISE VITALS• NCAL AMB MA KP.ORG STATUS 

Encounter Info: Billing Info, History, Allergies, Detailed Report 

Communications 
:~ Chart Routed to Sro Oncology Ma Lvn 

~T~~_!~d ~y 
Encounter creation information not available 

Orders Placed 
ALBUMIN As Directed 
ALKALINE PHOSPHATASE As Directed 
AST As Directed 
BILIRUBIN, TOTAL As Directed 
CBC + DIFF (FAC LAB). As Directed 
CREATININE W GFR, CALCULATED As Directed 

Medication Changes 
As of 6/20/2018 1:59 PM 

None 

Yi~it Diagnoses 
HX OF NON-HODGKINS LYMPHOMA Z85.72 
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