Hardeman, Edwin (MR #

Encounter Date: 06/20/2018

MRN

Hardeman, Edwin

Office Visit 6/20/2018 ONCOLOGY

Provider: Ye, Jeffrey Zheng-Sheng (M.D.) (Hematology) Primary diagnosis: HX OF NON-HODGKINS LYMPHOMA Reason for Visit: A SCAN

EXHIBIT 29 E 10 30 18

₽ Reason for Visit

A SCAN

Progress Notes Ye, Jeffrey Zheng-Sheng (M.D.) (Physician) • Hematology • 6/20/2018 1:36 PM • Signed CC: Hx of stage III diffuse large B cell lymphoma

DOB:

HPI: Edwin Hardeman is a 69 Y male Here with wife Mary.

Doing well; no complaint. No b symptoms

Recent CT 6/15/2018: NED

Wt Readings from Last 3 Encounters:

06/20/18	97.1 kg (214 lb)
03/02/18	96.2 kg (212 lb)
11/20/17	95.7 kg (211 lb)

Diffuse large B-cell lymphoma:

-Felt non tender lumps on the right neck after Christmas that persisted for several weeks -FNA of neck node (1/28/2015): necrotic cells. Core biopsy (2/6/2015): diffuse large B cell lymphoma, Ki67 = 80% for the large cells -PET (2/20/15): neck node SUVmax = 24; also had hypermetabolic abdominal LNs (peri-pancreatic) SUVmax = 10; testicular uptake SUV. Testicular ultrasound: large left spermatocele; no testicular mass -BMBx negative (2/23/15) -R-CHOP x 6 cycles (2/24/2015 to 6/9/2016) -received lamicudine for HepB prophylaxis

Hx of HepB/C and evidence of liver cirrhosis:

Hx of hepC s/p IFN therapy in 2005 Viral screening showed hx of HepB exposure (HBsg/Ab-; HBcAb+) Liver cirrhosis documented by sonogram. Liver reserve excellent

Patient Active Problem List: HX OF HEPATITIS C CIRRHOSIS OF LIVER HYPERTENSION LEFT BRANCH RETINAL VEIN OCCLUSION KNEE PAIN SEBORRHEIC KERATOSIS LIPOMA BILAT CATARACT BILAT OPEN ANGLE GLAUCOMA BPH (BENIGN PROSTATIC HYPERTROPHY) ACTINIC KERATOSIS

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
trial exhibit <u>60</u>
Case No. 3:16-cv-0525-VC
Date Entered
By Deputy Clerk
Deputy Clerk

Reviewed lab results

Physical exam: A&O, NAD Wt 97.1 kg (214 lb) | BMI 31.60 kg/m² Lymph - no palpable adenopathy ENT/Eyes/Neck - conjunctivae non-injected; no oral thrush; no JVD; neck supple COR - regular rate & rhythm; no murmur; no gallop Respiratory - Lungs clear; no rales; no wheezes Abdomen - soft, NT ND, no organomegaly or mass Skin - intact; no rash Neuro - alert; normal gait Extremity - no edema or cyanosis

) DOB

Basename • WBC COUNT • HGB • HEMATOCRIT • PLATELET COUNT	Value 6.9 15.1 45.0 160	Date/Time 05/01/2018 05/01/2018 05/01/2018 05/01/2018
 PLATELETS, MORPHOLOGY PLATELETS, BLD, QL, MAN CT 	NORMAL ADEQUATE	06/07/2015 06/07/2015
Basename	Value	Date/Time
• CREATININE	0.89	05/01/2018
Basename	Value	Date/Time
• ALT	21	05/01/2018
• AST	21	05/01/2018
• ALKALINE PHOSPHATASE	45	05/01/2018
• BILIRUBIN, TOTAL	0.7	05/01/2018

• BILIRUBIN, TOTAL 0.7 • BILIRUBIN, DIRECT 0.1

Assessment and Plan:

Stage III DLBCL, ki67 = 80% IPI = 2 (age and symptomatic co-morbidity from cirrhosis/marrow effects of hepB/C)

-NED -RTC 6 mo or sooner -Order 9-mo CT next visit for March 2019 -Call for symptoms

JEFFREY ZHENG-SHENG YE MD

Staff Note Maza, Kaitlin D (M.A.) (MEDICAL ASSISTANT) • GENERAL, OTHER • 6/20/2018 1:34 PM • Signed

07/31/2009

HTN - Last BP must be taken in current year and less than 140/90

Encounter Date: 06/20/2018

• Has there been a BP documented this year? Yes. Is the last BP taken this year higher than 139/89? No, BP is in control at this visit.

DOB:

BP Readings from Last 3 Encounters: 03/02/18 130/74 01/17/18 114/72 12/03/17 136/84

- TOBACCO SCREENING- click "Mark as Reviewed" button
 At each visit or after adding/updating tobacco status
- PROMPT Did you address all care gaps on PROMPT? Yes

Instructions

Return in about 6 months (around 12/20/2018).

After Visit Summary (Automatic SnapShot taken 6/20/2018)

Additional Documentation

Vitals:	Wt 97.1 kg (214 lb) BMI 31.60 kg/m² BSA 2.17 m²
SmartForms:	NCAL AMB MA ROOMING • NCAL AMB MA INTERPRETER NEEDED •
	NCAL AMB MA EXERCISE VITALS • NCAL AMB MA KP.ORG STATUS
Encounter Info:	Billing Info, History, Allergies, Detailed Report

Communications

Chart Routed to Sro Oncology Ma Lvn

Created by

Encounter creation information not available

Orders Placed

ALBUMIN As Directed ALKALINE PHOSPHATASE As Directed AST As Directed BILIRUBIN, TOTAL As Directed CBC + DIFF (FAC LAB). As Directed CREATININE W GFR, CALCULATED As Directed

Medication Changes

As of 6/20/2018 1:59 PM

None

Visit Diagnoses

HX OF NON-HODGKINS LYMPHOMA Z85.72